

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3143 OF 2022

Arsheesh Jamshed Wadia And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 2 OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 36495 OF 2025

Bharti Apoorva Desai ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1025 OF 2025

Suresh Laxmidas Thakkar ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3273 OF 2023

Chamundeshwari Bhogilal Chinai ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3746 OF 2025

Anil Khanna .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5235 OF 2022

Bansidharsingh Kariasingh .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Thr Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2481 OF 2023

Larsen And Toubro Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 315 OF 2024

Ajanta Ideal Co-operative Housing Society Ltd.....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4119 OF 2022

Tribhuwan Nath Singh Charcoal And Co. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5151 OF 2022

Santosh Musafir Singh .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Ports Authority (formerly Known As....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai)

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5154 OF 2022

Fakruddin Fidalli Potia .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 606 OF 2023

Maqbool Ahmed Babulla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 610 OF 2023

Ikbal Ebrahim L/h Of Ebrahim Aboobakar .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Ports Authority (formerly Known As....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai)

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 697 OF 2023

Maqbool Ahmed Babulla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 84 OF 2023

Hidayatullah M. Shah ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2416 OF 2023

Anandji Haridas And Co. Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And.RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1697 OF 2023

The Grain Rice Oilseeds Merchants Association...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4586 OF 2024

Ecosense Labs (i) Pvt Ltd ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As The RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1557 OF 2023

The Bombay Charcoal Merchants Association

Ltd. Through Its President Haridwar Singh

V/S

Mumbai Ports Authority(formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3625 OF 2022

The Hyder-e-ally Manufacturing And Pressing ....PETITIONER  
Factory Pvt. Ltd.

V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 18046 OF 2025

Ramnarain Sons Private Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 143 OF 2023

Balmer Lawrie And Co.ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1016 OF 2022

V.jamnadas And Co ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay....PETITIONER

And Anr

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2023

Mohammed Ebrahim Haji Hasaham Kolsawala ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As The  
Board Of Trustees .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2438 OF 2024

Shyam Estates Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1445 OF 2026

Mercantile And Industrial Development Co. Ltd...PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2742 OF 2023

The Committee Of The Financial Board Bombay..PETITIONER  
Annual Conference

V/S

Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2792 OF 2023

.....RESPONDENT

Ravindra Jagjivan Gokal .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2835 OF 2023

Mohammed Ebrahim Haji Hasaham Kolsawala ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2771 OF 2024

Amarjitsingh Nandrajog .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 2 OrsRESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4724 OF 2024

Maharashtra State Electricity Board .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Trust ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3728 OF 2025

G. Claridge And Company Ltd .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumabi Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3858 OF 2025

Forbes And Company Ltd .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of Port Of Mumbai ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1444 OF 2026

Sheikhali Mohammed Hussein Barodawala ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 350 OF 2023

Mohammed Ebrahim Haji Hasaham Kolsawala ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3617 OF 2022

Homy Ghandhy Thorough Mr. Zubeen Nallaseth....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And Anr.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2415 OF 2023

Mahim Reti Bunder Tenants Association And ....PETITIONER  
Anr

V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authoirty And 2 OrRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2883 OF 2023

Kamalbir Singh And Anr .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 3 ....RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 211 OF 2024

Suresh Maganlal Nagrecha .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 901 OF 2024

Khatau Industries Private Limited .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1342 OF 2023

Shashikant R. Chadha .....PETITIONER

V/S

Mumbai Port Authority (formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3256 OF 2023

Raian Nogi Karanjawala .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 464 OF 2023

Chottalal Keshavjee And Co. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Ports Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5019 OF 2022

Nayan Harish Pooj ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Ports Authority (formerly known As ....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Mumbai)  
And 2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2023

Virendra Satyadev Singh Heir Of Late Satyadev....PETITIONER  
Singh Ramniranjan Singh  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 991 OF 2022

Prabhat Timber Agency ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT  
And Anr

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3664 OF 2025

Express Newspapers Private Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai.RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5508 OF 2025

Britanni Industrial Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 630 OF 2024

The Timber Market Occupants Society .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1293 OF 2025

Jaipur Golden Transport Co. Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1346 OF 2023

Maqbool Ahmed Babulla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As .....RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3813 OF 2025

Chaitali Developers Private Limited ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4023 OF 2022

Aman Sanalal Shah ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
(now Known As Mumai Port Authrority) And 2  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4099 OF 2022

Rajen Chhotalal Jani ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5186 OF 2022

Dharmendra Pratap Singh ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Others

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 742 OF 2026

Gaiagen Technologies Private Limited Erstwhile...PETITIONER  
Known As Pest Control(india) Pvt. Ltd.  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3856 OF 2025

Forbes And Company Ltd ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of MumbbaRESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3857 OF 2025

Forbes And Company Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Portof Mumbai...RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3752 OF 2023

Shanay Priyam Jhaveri ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 997 OF 2024

Voltas Limited ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2381 OF 2023

Baltic Trading Company Pvt Ltd ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2892 OF 2023

D. Abraham And Sons Pvt Ltd .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3737 OF 2025

Aditya B. Somaiya And 3 Ors. ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 2 ....RESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3329 OF 2025

Bombay Sewree Chemicals Manufacturing .....PETITIONER  
Co.pvt.ltd.  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 156 OF 2024

Vakil And Sons Private Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 668 OF 2023

Soli Shapurji Ragi .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3714 OF 2023

Suresh Maganlal Nagrecha .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4113 OF 2024

Chottalal Keshavjee And Co. A Huf, Acting Th....PETITIONER  
Its Karta G D Shah  
V/S

Mumbai Ports Authority (formerly Known As....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 214 OF 2023

Uni Tex Products Private Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 305 OF 2023

Mohammed Ebrahim H. Hasham Kolsawala .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 531 OF 2023

Shamji Manji Patel And 6 Ors. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 2 ....RESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 582 OF 2023

Sunil Hasmukhlal Parikh ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority And 2 ....RESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1228 OF 2023

Grand Hotel (bombay) Private Limited. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 69 OF 2025

Linden Cosmopolitan Co-operative Housing ....PETITIONER  
Society Limited  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3774 OF 2025

Jaikishan Dhingra ....PETITIONER

V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5356 OF 2022

Gordon And Co ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority And 2 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1092 OF 2023

Maqbool Ahmed Babulla Khan ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As The  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2936 OF 2023

Pravin Vithaldas Doshi ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 749 OF 2025

Tata Communications Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As The  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3101 OF 2023

S. F. Chemical Industries Private Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3247 OF 2025

Rajiv Dharnidharka ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3747 OF 2022

K. S. Ramachandran ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay. RESPONDENT

And Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 39869 OF 2022

Kamani Tubes Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 42 OF 2023

Tarachand Bhojraj Vazirani And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT

Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 869 OF 2023

Anita Manohar Mandhle .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 357 OF 2023

Shah Ramniklal Tokarshi .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of Port Of Bombay (now  
Known As Mumbai Port Authority) And 2 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 521 OF 2023

The Ocean View Co-operative Housing Society....PETITIONER  
Limited  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And.  
Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 135 OF 2023

The Darukhana Iron Steel And Scrap Merchants...PETITIONER  
Association  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3359 OF 2022

Khandelwal Brothers Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3558 OF 2022

Noble Fisheries Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Others

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1177 OF 2024

Sunil Puri ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Trust ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1850 OF 2023

Lubricants And Allied Products Manufacturing ....PETITIONER  
Co.pvt Ltd  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Fort Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3726 OF 2025

Rallis India Ltd ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3487 OF 2025

Castrol India Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1046 OF 2023

Maqbool Ahmed Babulla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3306 OF 2022

Sharda Prasad Singh And Co. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Grustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Others

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 769 OF 2023

Rayieka Gulamabbas Behrainwalla .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 79 OF 2023

Steel Garden .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority And 2 Ors. ....RESPONDENT



Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5373 OF 2022

Rakesh Kumar Singh .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Other

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 577 OF 2023

Ramdeo Babunandan Acting Through Its C/a. ....PETITIONER  
Indrakumar Prahlad Singh  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority Formerly Known As ....RESPONDENT  
Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai And  
2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 58 OF 2023

Habib Ebrahim And Co. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 809 OF 2023

Irshad Ahmed Babullla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3880 OF 2025

Forbes And Company Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai.RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2394 OF 2023

Mahindra And Mahindra Limited ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3530 OF 2022

Indian Vegetable Products Private Ltd., Now ....PETITIONER  
Known As Ivp Limited  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority AndRESPONDENT  
2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1846 OF 2023

Cotton Association Of India ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority AndRESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6 OF 2023

Mukesh Gokal And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S  
The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3686 OF 2025

The Tata Power Company Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3722 OF 2025

Rallis India Ltd. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2500 OF 2023

H.h. Shrimant Maharaja Jyotiraditya M Scindia....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3693 OF 2025

Depe Global Shipping Agencies Pvt Ltd .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1447 OF 2026

Uranus Elctro Technik Private Limited ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2886 OF 2023

The Treasurer Of Charitable Endowments For ....PETITIONER  
India

V/S

The Board Of The Mumbai Port Authority And. RESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5245 OF 2022

Babu Hubrajsingh Jangbahadur Singh ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay. RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5335 OF 2022

Bhagwanji Zaverchand Shah ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mumbai Port Authority And 2 Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3859 OF 2025

Bennett Coleman And Co Ltd ....PETITIONER  
V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay. RESPONDENT



Aman Sanalal Shah .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 35644 OF 2025

Sharrp Ventures Capital Lprivate Limited .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3608 OF 2022

H And Lr Khanbhai Alibhai Charania .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay..RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 139 OF 2023

Deepak Vinodchandra Shah .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1129 OF 2023

Irshad Ahmed Babullla Khan .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1135 OF 2023

Krishna Nagindas Mehta .....PETITIONER

V/S

Mumbai Ports Authority (formerly Known As....RESPONDENT  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Mumbai )

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 282 OF 2023

Siraj Mohamedally Calcuttawala (acting .....PETITIONER

Through Constituted Attorney Huseni Asgarbhai  
Poonawalla)

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4102 OF 2022

Sabira Mohamed Ismail Molvi .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of .....RESPONDENT  
Bombay(now Known As Mumbai Port  
Authority) And 2 Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 629 OF 2023

Kapadia Commercial Premises Co Operative .....PETITIONER  
Society Limited

V/S

Mumbai Port Authority .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3363 OF 2022

Harsh H. Jain .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority, ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4695 OF 2025

Janak Vakharia .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1446 OF 2026

Broch Sadan Premises Co-operative Society Ltd...PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1129 OF 2025

Rallis India Ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 295 OF 2022

Ebrahim Aboobaker Soorya And 2 Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT

And Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1237 OF 2023

Mumtaz Manzil Seva Cooperative Society Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S

Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1443 OF 2026

Colgate Palmolive (india) Limited ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3653 OF 2022

Kishore Chndra Kanji ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay. RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5339 OF 2022

Chandrabhushan Ramshenkar Singh ....PETITIONER

V/S

Mumbai Port Authority And 2 Others ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 62 OF 2023

Diwanchand Nihalchand Trading As ....PETITIONER

Diwanchand And Sons

V/S

The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay. RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 646 OF 2023

Arihant Unit Premises Co Operative Housing ....PETITIONER  
Society Limited  
V/S  
Mumbai Port Authority ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 29070 OF 2022

Perviz Farrok Kaka And 4 Ors. ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
And 2 Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 4931 OF 2023

Ghatge Patil Transport Pvt Ltd Through Its ....PETITIONER  
Legalofficer Mr Sandip S Patil  
V/S  
The Board Of Trustees Of The Port Of Bombay.RESPONDENT  
Now Known As Mumbai Port Authority

Mr. Darius Khambata, Sr Adv a/w Mr. Viren Asar, Mr. Farid Karachiwala, Mr. Ahuramazda Postwala, Mr. Shantanu Asar, Ms. Krutika Mehta and Sakina Lokhandwala, i/b for J. Sagar Associates, for the Petitioner in WP/3143/2022, WP/3256/2022, WP/2883/2023, WP/521/2023, WP/582/2023, WP/2146/2023, WP/1697/2023, WP/ 3530/2022, WP/2381/2023, WP/3359/2022, WP/3558/2022, WP/668/2023, WP/2886/2023, WP/1850/2023, WP/2892 /2023, WP/06/2023, WP/1846/2023, WP/214/2023, WP/ 1228/2023, WP/156/2024, WP/3101/2023, WP/315/2024,WP/32/56/2023, WP/2792/2023, WP/69/2025

WP/3229 /2025, WP/3247/2025, WP/3461/2025,  
WP(L)/3222/2024 and WP(L)/35644/2025.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Tushar Hathiramani, Mrs. Nandini Joshi, Ms. Janavi Khant and Shrishti Shahi i/by Harish Joshi and co, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/2500/2023.

Mr. Viran Asar a/w Mr. Rahul Soman, Mr. Ayaz Bilawala and Yogesh A Gaikwad i/by M/s Bilawala & Co., for the Petitioner in WP/3857/2025, WP/3856/2025, WP/3858/2025, WP/3880/2025 and WP/ 3896/2025.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Ahuramazda Postwala and Ms. Sonali Aggarwal and Shantanu Asar i/by Dhruve Liladhar and Co, Advocate for Petitioner in WP-2394-2023 and WP-1293-2025.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Sujit Mashal i/by Huzefa Nasikwala, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL-18046-2025.

Mr. Jay Zaveri a/w Ms. Rhea Prakash a/w Ms Tavleen Saini i/by Crawford Bayley and co, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/5508/2025 and WP(L)/39449/2024.

Mr. Nadeem Shama a/w Hubab Sayyed and Mr. Sahil Sayyed i/by Sayyed Associates, Advocate for Petitioner in WP(L)/39869/2022.

Mr. Shashipal Shankar a/w Mr. Abhishek Bhojane, Advocate for Petitioner in WP-1446-2026

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Ms. Shivani S Mhatre a/w Mr. Shankar V Mhatre, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3273/2023.

Mr. Ridwan Shaikh i/by Patel Associates, Advocate for Pet in WP/ 3714 /2023.

Ms. Darshana Vora i/by Mehul Rathod for Petitioner in WP-401-2024.

Mr. Aashutosh M Kulkarni a/w Mr. Vipul Raut i/by Sarthak Diwan, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL-4931-2023

Mr. Shashipal Shankar a/w Mr. Abhishek Bhojane, Advocate for Petitioner in WP-1146-2026

Ms. Priyanka Desai i/by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, For Pet in WP/2481/2023.

Mr. R.V.Pawar i/by Pragnya Legal, Advocate for Pet in WP-143-2023

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Sahil Saiyed, Mr. Ahuramazda Postvala, Mr. Somesh Pathak and Mr. Shantanu Asar and Priyanka Singh i/b Saiyed Sahil, M. Nagamiya, for the Petitioner in WP/3737/2025, WP/1129/2025, WP/3722/2025, WP/3726/2025, WP/3693/2025, WP/3728 /2025, WP/3746/2025, WP/3807/2025, WP/3813/2025, WP/3774/2025, WP(L)/35890/2025, WP(L)/36495/2025, IA(L)/41160/2025, WP/3143/2022, IA(L)/40651/2025 and WP/3143/2022.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mujtaba Ambekar i/by A & P Partners, Advocate for Petitioner in WP-997-2024

Mr. Dhaval Poriya i/by Vimadalal and Co, For Pet in WP-630-2024.

Mr. Manvendra Mishra a/w Mr. Meherasp Mistry, Mr. Akhilesh Singh, Ananya Krishnan, Jyoti Yadav i/by Khaitan and Co., Advocate for Petitioner in WP/749/2025.

Mr. Mehul Rathod, a/w Darshana Vora, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/901/2024.

Mr. Sharanya Sahadevan i/by Vashi and Vashi, For Petitioner in WP/1177/2024 & WP-1212-2024.

Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w Ms. Dhrishti Bhindora i/by Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co., Advocate for Pet in WP(L)/31364/2024.

Mr. Dharam Jumanı a/w Ms. Meenakshi Dhanuka-Rungta, Mihir Nerurkar and Archana Yadav i/by Dhanuka and Partners, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3654/2025.

Mr. Dharam Jumanı a/w Ms. Mansi Gangurde i/by Chandrika Prajapati, for Petitioner in WP/3859/2025.

Mr. Prerak Choudhary a/w Ms. Anisha Balse, Ms. Trisha Ranka, Ms. Rucha Bhole, Mr. Sunil Shetty and Ms. Regina David i/b. Mr. Prerak Choudhary, for the Petitioners in WP/1557/2023, WP/357/2023, WP/991/2022, WP/3617/ 2022, WP/3608/2022, WP/3959/2022, WP/4099/2022, WP/4119/2022, WP/3653/2022, WP/84/2023, WP/4102/2022, WP/57/2023, WP/58/2023, WP/5245/2022, WP/62/2023, WP/5186/2022, WP-3143-2022, WP/5235/2022, WPL/29070/2022, WP/5279/2022, WP/4023/2022, WP/5335/ 2022, WP/5356/2022, WP/577/2023, WP/345/2023, WP/5339/2022, WP/282/2023, WP/5019/2022, WP/79/2022, WP/5373/2022, WP/3146/2022, WP/610/2023, WP/ 5154/2022, WP/646/2023, WP/1135/2023, WP/139/2023, WP/769/2023, WP/1342/2023, WP/5325/2022, WP/5151/ 2022, WP/1092/2023, WP/606/2023, WP/1346/2023, WP/697/2023, WP/1046/2023, WP/1129/2023, WP/809/ 2023, WP/1050/2023, WP/629/2023, WP/350/2023, WP/ 587/2023, WP/2835/2023, WP/305/2023, WP/464/2023, WP/869/2023, WP/1237/2023, WP/3306/2022, WP/2936/2023,

WP/2742/2023, WP/4586/2024, WP/4113/2024, WP/ 135/2023 and WP/3747/2022.

Mr. Rahul Soman a/w Aishwarya Shinde, Advocate for Pet in WP/1016/2022.

Mr. Nirav Barot a/w Ms. Vahista Jagirdar i/by Maneksha and Sethna, Advocate for Applicant in IA/1271/2023 in WP/3143/2022.

Mr. Tanay Musale i/by Mandlik and Shravani Deshmukh and Partners, For Petitioner in WP/3752/2023.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Anuj Athalye, Rohan Gupta and Shubham Kalbere i/by Legasis Partners, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3487/2025.

Mr. Jahan Dastur a/w Dikshat Mehra and Honey Chandwani i/by Rajani and Associates, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3686/2025.

Ms. Shoma Maitra a/w Mr. Nipeksh Arvind Jain and Ms Mihika Vakharia i/by Wadia Ghandy and Co, Advocate for Pet in WP/4695/2025.

Ms. Savita Ganoo a/w Mr. D. P. Singh Mr. N.R. Bubna, Advocate for Union of India in WP/2892/2023, WP/6/2023, WP/1846/ 2023, WP/1850/2023, WP/135/2023, WP/531/2023, WP/582/ 2023, WP/2416/2023 WP/1697/2023, WP/143/2023, WP/ 2381/2023, WP/668/2023, WP/2886/2023, WP/2883/ 2023, WP/2415/2023 and WP/521/2023.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. N. R. Bubna for the

Respondent No.3-Union of India, in WP/3143/2022, WP/2792/2023, WP/3359/2022, WP/3625/ 2022, WP/3222/2024, WP/3363/2022 and WP/1177/2024.

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Advocate for Union of India in WP)/742/2026 and WPL-31364-2024..

Smt. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP for State in WP/1177/2024.

Ms. Shehnaz V. Bharucha for the Respondent No.3-Union of India in WP/997/2024, WP(L)/4701/2024 WP/2481/2023, WP/3101/2023, WP(L)/18153/2023, WP/3256/2023, WP(L)/22835 /2023, WP/3273/2023 and WP/315/2024.

Mr. Pranil Sonawane a/w Krishna Shukla, Advocate for R 3 in WP-5508-2025.

Ms. Heenal Wadhwa i/by The Law Point, for Respondent No.1 in WP/749/2025 and WP(L)/12325/2023.

Mr. Ramchandra Apte, Senior Advocate a/w Disha Nidre i/b. Mr. Sagar Ambedkar, for Respondent No.3-UOI in WP/646/2023, WP/464/2023, WP/156/2024, WP/2835/2023, WP/587/2023, WP/350/2023, WP(L)/1878/ 2023, WP/3146/2022, WP/1228/2023, WP/629/2023, WP/ 1050/2023, WP/809/2023, WP/3146/2022, WP/697/2023, WP/1129/2023, WP/606/2023, WP/1029/2023, WP/3306/ 2022, WP(L)/11801/2023, WP/2500/2023, WP(L)/13775 /2023, WP/3608/2025, WP/357/2023, WP/3653 /2022, WP/3959/2022, WP/4099/2022, WP/211/2024, WP/3714/ 2023, WP/4119/2022, WP/4102/2022, WP/58/2023, WP/5245/2022, WP/62/2023, WP/5186/2022, WP/5235/2022, WP(L)/29070/2022, WP/5373/2022, WP/5279/2022, WP/4023/2022, WP/

5335/2022, WP/5356/2022, WP/577/2023, WP/345/2023,  
WP/5339/2022, WP/5019/2022, WP/79/2023, WP/610/2023,  
WP/5151/2022, WP/2394/2023, WP/5325/ 2022,  
WP/1342/2023, WP/139/2023, WP/1135/2023, WP/ 1129/2025,  
WP/ 3752/2023, WP/2438/2024, WP/3487/2025,  
WP/3329/2025, WP/305/2023 and WP/3329/2025.

Mr. Virendra Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate, Mr. Shanay Shah  
a/w Mr. Humza Lakhani, Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Mr. Rahul  
Jain, Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Ms. Yamika Khanna, Ms. Khushboo  
Rupani, Ms. Shruti Dalal and Mr. Sharan Shetty i/b. HSA  
Advocates, for Respondent No. 1 in WP/3143/2022, a/w  
IA/1271/2023, WP/646/2023, WP/464/2023, WP/282/2023,  
WP/305/2023, WP/156/2024, WP/2835/2023, WP/587/2023,  
WP/350/ 2023, WP/3329/2025, WP/3146/2022, WP/1228/2023,  
WP/629/ 2023, WP/1050/2023, WP/809/2023, WP/1046/2023,  
WP/ 1346/2023, WP/697/2023, WP/1129/2023, WP/606/2023,  
WP/1092/2023, WP(L)/3222/2024, WP/991/2022, WP/3306/  
2022, WP(L)/4083/2025, WP(L)/42/36/2025, WP/997/2024,  
WP/1293/2025, WP/869/2023,  
WP/3737/2025, WP/135/2023, WP/3256/2022, WP/3617/2022,  
WP/2883/2023, WP/1237/ 2023, WP/3747/2022, WP/521/2023,  
WP/2415/2023, WP/ 1177/2024, WP/3363/2022, WP/531/2023,  
WP/582/2023, WP/901/2024, WP/2416/2023, WP/1129/2025,  
WP/1557/ 2023, WP/3722/2025 WP/3726/2025,  
WP/1697/2023, WP/ 2500/2023,  
WP/3530/2022, WP/2381/2023, WP/3693/2025,  
WP/3359/2022, WP/3558/2022, WP/668/2023, WP/2481/ 2023,  
WP(L)/18046/2025, WP/3247/2025, WP/2886/2023,  
WP/3857/2025, WP/3856/2025, WP/3858//2025, WP/3880/  
2025, WP/3880/2025, WP/3896/2025, WP/143/2023, WP/  
315/2024, WP/69/2025, WP/3728/2025, WP/2936/2023,  
WP/3664/2025, WP/1850/2023, WP/2892/2022, WP/3256/  
2022, WP/3461/2025, WP/3859/2025, WP/2742/2023,

